Company’s ability to achieve desired outcomes which measure the performance of the Company and bear out the
valuation of its ownership interests. Hence, these are also exposed to market / operational risks of the investee
companies.

	 Capital Management

	� The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies with
externally imposed capital requirements and maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios to support its
core investment activity and to maximize shareholder value.

	� The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions
and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may
adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue capital securities.
No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are
reviewed on a periodic basis.

	� The Capital Ratio is 626.01% as at March 31, 2021 (478.51% as at March 31, 2020) as against the regulatory
minimum of 30%.

30.	 Changes in Liabilities arising from Financing Activities� ` in Crores

Particulars March 31, 2020 Cash Flow (adjusted for
processing charges) March 31, 2021

Debt Securities - 149.94 149.94

Borrowings other than debt securities 199.15 (199.15) -

Total 199.15 (49.21) 149.94

Particulars March 31, 2019 Cash Flow (adjusted for
processing charges) March 31, 2020

Borrowings other than debt securities - 199.15 199.15

Total - 199.15 199.15

31.	 Segment reporting

The Company’s main business is to invest in securities of Group Companies for strategic purposes. All other activities of
the Company revolve around the main business. As such there are no separate reportable segments.

32. 	 Additional Information as required by Reserve Bank of India, Master Direction - Core Investment
Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, RBI/DNBR/2016-17/39, Master Direction DNBR. PD. 003/03.10.119/2016-
17, August 25, 2016, DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated March 13, 2020 & DoR (NBFC) (PD) CC.
No. 117/03.10.001/2020-21 dated August 13, 2020.